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flear Taxpaver:

This Fesponds to wvour reauest for informatian about vour faderal tax
status. QOur recards do net specify your federal tax status. However,
the following teneral information about the tax treatment of state
and local governments and affiliated grganizations mav be of interest
to you.

GOVERNMENTAL UNITS

Covernmental units, such as States and theip political subdivisions,
are not gepnerally subject te federal income tax. Political
subdivisions of a State are entities with one or more of the
sgveraign powers of the State such as the power to tax. Typically
they inciude counties or mupicipalities and their agencies or
departments. Charitable contributions to governmental units are.
tax-deductible under section 170(c) (1) of the Internal Revenue Code
1i¥ made for a public purpose.

ENTITIES MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS 0OF SECTION 115¢%L3

An entity that is not a governmental unit but that performs an
essential government function may not be subject to federal income
tax, pursuant to Code section 115(1). The income of such entities is
axcluded from the definition of gross income as long as the income
(13 is derived from & public utility or the exercise of an essential
government function, and t2) accrues to a State, a political
subdivision of a State, or the District of Colunibia. Contributions
made to entities whese income is excluded income under section 115
may fot be tax deductible to contributars.

TAX-EXEMPT CHARITABLE OURGANIZATIONS
An organization affiliated with a State, county, or mupicipal

government may qualify for exemption from federal income fax under

section 501(cd(3) of the Code, if (1) it is not an integral part of
the government, and (2} it does not have governmental powers
inconsistent with exemption (such as the sower te tax or to exsrcise
enforcement or regulatory powers). HNote that entities may #Heet tThe
redquirements of hath sections 501¢e)(3Y and 115 under certain
circumstances. Sees Revenue Procedure 2003-12, 2003-1 C.B. 316.
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Most entities must file a Form 1023, Applicatioen fTor Recognition

of Exemption Under Section 501(c))(3) of the Internal Revenue Code
to reguest a determination that the organization 15 exempt from
federal income tax under 5031(c)(3) of the Code and that charitable
contributions are tax deductible to contributers under section
179¢cy (2. in addition. pirivate foundatiens and other persons
sometimes want assurance that their grants or cnntributzuns are made
to a gevernmental unit or a3 public charity. Generally, grantors and
contributors may rely on the status gf governmental units based on
State or local law. Form 1023 and Publication %220, Applving. for .
5E01(c){3) Tax-Exempt Status., are available online at www.irs.gov/seo.

We hope this general infermation will bhe of assistance tag vou. This
letter, however, does net determine that vou have ahy particular
tax status. If vou are unsure of vour status as a governmental unit
or state institufion whose income 1s excluded undeyr zection 115012
vou may seek a private letter ruling by follewing the procedures
specified in Revenue Procedure 2007-1, 2007-1 I.R.B. 1 (updat@d
annuallv).,

If vou have any guestions, please call us at the teiephaﬁe number
shown in fthe heading of this letter. .

Sincerely vours;

Sy i

€. A. Martim, Operations Manager
Acdcounts Management Opeprations



